Unofficial Copy M1 1997 Regular Session 7lr1683

By: Delegate Edwards

Introduced and read first time: January 27, 1997 Assigned to: Environmental Matters

Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: February 18, 1997

CHAPTER _____

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Deep Creek Lake Advisory and Review Committee - Membership

3 FOR the purpose of modifying the membership of the Deep Creek Lake Advisory and

- 4 Review Committee.
- 5 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 6 Article Natural Resources
- 7 Section 5-216(a)
- 8 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 9 (1989 Replacement Volume and 1996 Supplement)

10 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 11 Article Natural Resources
- 12 Section 5-216(b)
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (1989 Replacement Volume and 1996 Supplement)

15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

16 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

17 Article - Natural Resources

18 5-216.

- 19 (a) There is a Deep Creek Lake Advisory and Review Committee.
- 20 (b) (1) The Committee consists of:
- (i) The delegate of the Maryland General Assembly from subdistrict1A of Legislative District 1 or a designee of the delegate;

HOUSE BILL 453

 Association or a design 	(ii) The president of the Deep Creek Lake Property Owner's nee of the president;
34 GARRETT COUNTY5 of the president;	(iii) The president of the [Deep Creek Lake Business Association] CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, ITS SUCCESSOR ENTITY, or a designee
6 7 the president;	(iv) The president of the Maryland Bass Federation or a designee of
8 9 of the chairman; and	(v) The chairman of the Garrett County Commissioners or a designee
10 11 in accordance with par	(vi) Three members appointed by the Garrett County Commissioners agraph (2) of this subsection.
12 (2) Of	the three members appointed by the Garrett County Commissioners:
13 14 Watershed;	(i) One shall be an owner of real property in the Deep Creek
15 16 zone surrounding Deep	(ii) One shall be an owner of real property contiguous to the buffer p Creek Lake; and
17	(iii) One shall be a member of the general public in Garrett County.
18 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 19 July 1, 1997.	

2